

No. 15-17447

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HAWAII WILDLIFE FUND; SIERRA CLUB – MAUI GROUP; SURFRIDER
FOUNDATION; and WEST MAUI PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

COUNTY OF MAUI,
Defendant-Appellant,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Hawai'i

**MOTION OF THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS;
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION; AMERICAN IRON
AND STEEL INSTITUTE; AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE;
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS; NATIONAL
MINING ASSOCIATION; THE FERTILIZER INSTITUTE; AND
UTILITY WATER ACT GROUP FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b), the Association of
American Railroads, American Farm Bureau Federation, American Iron and Steel
Institute, American Petroleum Institute, National Association of Manufacturers,
National Mining Association, The Fertilizer Institute, and Utility Water Act Group

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT8

 I. The District Court’s “Conduit Theory” Impermissibly Extends NPDES Requirements to Nonpoint Sources of Pollutants.....8

 A. Congress Plainly Distinguished Between Point Source Discharges Subject to the NPDES Program and Nonpoint Sources of Pollutants that are Addressed Under Other Programs.....9

 B. The CWA Only Requires an NPDES Permit When Pollutants Reach Navigable Waters by Means of a Discernible, Confined, and Discrete Conveyance.12

 C. Other Provisions of the CWA Confirm the NPDES Program Does Not Cover Diffuse Migration of Pollutants through Groundwater.....19

 II. The CWA’s Penalty Scheme Requires Rejection of the “Conduit Theory”22

 III. The Practical Implications of the District Court’s “Conduit Theory” Could Be Staggering.....25

 A. Under the “Conduit Theory,” the NPDES Program Could Grow to an Unworkable Scale.....25

 B. NPDES Requirements Cannot Be Applied to the Sorts of Features that Would Require Permits Under the “Conduit Theory.”31

CONCLUSION34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Cmty. Action on Toxics v. Aurora Energy Servs.</i> , 940 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (D. Alaska 2013), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 765 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2014)	16, 17
<i>Ariz. State Bd. for Charter Schools v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 464 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Blandino-Medina v. Holder</i> , 712 F.3d 1338 (9th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Catskill Mountains v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009)	16, 17, 18
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	19
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	19
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Lewis</i> , 628 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. County of Maui</i> , 2015 WL 328227 (D. Haw. Jan. 23, 2015).....	3, 4
<i>Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. County of Maui</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 980 (D. Haw. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011).....	24

McNally v. United States,
482 U.S. 350 (1987).....23

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch,
693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....14, 15

National Wildlife Fed’n v. Consumers Power Co.,
862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988)14

Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. Dombeck,
172 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 1998)10

Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
550 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2008)10, 11, 21

Or. Natural Res. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
834 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1987)9

S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe,
541 U.S. 95 (2004).....20

Sierra Club v. Abston Const. Co., Inc.,
620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980)13, 14

Trs. for Alaska v. EPA,
749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984)16

United States v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336 (1971).....23

United States v. Fejes,
232 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2000)25

United States v. Granderson,
511 U.S. 39 (1994).....6, 25

United States v. Kozminski,
487 U.S. 931 (1988).....23

United States v. Plaza Health Labs, Inc.,
3 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1993)15, 23

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1288.....10, 19, 20, 21

33 U.S.C. § 1288(b)(2).....6, 20, 22

33 U.S.C. § 13119

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)5, 9

33 U.S.C. § 1314(f).....10, 19, 20, 22

33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(2)6

33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(2)(D).....20

33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)22, 23

33 U.S.C. § 1319(d)23

33 U.S.C. § 1329.....10, 20

33 U.S.C. § 1342.....1, 9, 24

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)5

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1).....9

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)5, 12, 15

33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)4, 9

33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)23

Regulations

40 C.F.R. Part 122 Subpart C.32

40 C.F.R. § 122.45(a).....31

Other Authorities

117 Cong. Rec. 38,722 (Nov. 2, 1971).....11

123 Cong. Rec. 38,924 (Dec. 15, 1977)26

131 Cong. Rec. 15,616 (June 13, 1985).....26

133 Cong. Rec. H168 (daily ed. Jan. 8, 1987).....26

H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972).....20

S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1972).....11, 20

S. Rep. No. 95-370 (1977).....*passim*
